RESOLU	JTION	NO.	
--------	-------	-----	--

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, DIRECTING THE CITY ADMINISTRATION TO UPDATE THE CITY'S CALENDAR ON THE CITY'S OFFICIAL WEBSITE TO INCLUDE A SECTION LISTING EVENTS ORGANIZED OR SPONSORED BY THE CITY, SPECIAL EVENTS PERMITTED BY THE CITY, AND INFORMATION PERTAINING TO OTHER EVENTS, PROGRAMS OR PROMOTIONS TAKING PLACE IN THE CITY, FOR SPECIAL OFFERINGS SUCH AS RESIDENT DISCOUNTS TO BE INCLUDED IN THE CITY CALENDAR FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the City of Miami Beach frequently organizes or sponsors social events for the enjoyment of the public, such as the Miami Beach Live!; and

WHEREAS, the City also often grants special permits or waives fees for special events taking place in the city, such as the Miami International Boat show, Art Basel, South Beach Food and Wine festival, Miami Beach Pride Festival, and Soundscape Cinema Series, and North Beach Bandshell park showings; and

WHEREAS, the official City calendar on the City's website currently only lists official City Commission and committee meetings; and

WHEREAS, the official City calendar should include a separate section or colordesignation, layer or filter listing activities of community interest, including information pertaining to special events taking place in the City, as well as information pertaining to other programs or offerings showcasing the City as a destination for wellness, culinary, arts, cultural, and other recreational activities; and

WHEREAS, to implement this Resolution, the Administration will need to establish a process for organizations and businesses to request that information relating to their events or offerings be included on the City's website for informational purposes, such as special promotional discounts, resident discounts, and the like; and

WHEREAS, based on the foregoing, the Mayor and City Commission direct the City Administration to update the City's calendar on the City's official website to include events organized or sponsored by the City, and special events permitted by the City, as well as information relating to other events taking place in the City and/or program offerings of other businesses, including restaurants, in the City; and

WHEREAS, there should also be integration for users to download event information directly onto their calendars and, through the use of platforms providing integration, receive automatic calendar updates with the most current event information.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT DULY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, that the Mayor and City Commission hereby direct the City Administration to update the City's calendar on the City's official website to include a section listing events organized or sponsored by the City, special events permitted by the City, and information pertaining to other events, programs or promotions taking place in the City, for special offerings such as resident discounts to be included in the City calendar for informational purposes.

PASSED and ADOPTED thisday	of, 2022.
	Dan Gelber, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Rafael E. Granado, City Clerk	APPROVED AS TO FORM & LANGUAGE & FOR EXECUTION
(sponsored by Commissioner Alex J. Fernande	